THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : December 2, 2020
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

AGENDA

Due to the public health emergency, public comment on agenda items may be submitted prior to the meeting at
apc@tippecanoe.in.gov. Comments must include name and address to be heard. Comments may also be made live
on the streaming platforms. Members of the public may watch and comment (one must have an account to make live
comments on Facebook and YouTube) on the livestream of the meeting
on https://www.facebook.com/TippecanoeCountyIndiana or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCJIeeA9ZQo9EllGdZTdjurQ

I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
Documents:
BZA 09.23.2020.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-2043 RESONS, LLC:
**Withdrawn**
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to renovate the basement to add a bedroom to the existing
nonconforming apartment structure in an R4W zone:
1. To allow a lot width of 50.68 feet from the minimum required 70 feet for a multi -family dwelling; (UZO 2 -116)
2. To reduce the setback from North Street to 21 feet from the minimum requirement of 25 feet; (UZO 2 -118)
3. To reduce the setback from N. Chauncey Avenue to 10 feet from the minimum requirement of 25 feet;
(UZO 2-11-8) and
4. To reduce the onsite parking to 6 from the minimum requirement of 9 spaces; (UZO 4-6-4)
on property located at 302 N. Chauncey Avenue (commonly known as Chauncey Townhouses Planned
Development) in West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NE) 23-4. Continued from the September ABZA meeting to
add variances. Second Continuance.
2. BZA-2044 MEZZANINE 7, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to raze the existing structure and construct a new three -story
student apartment in an R3W zone:

on property located at 302 N. Chauncey Avenue (commonly known as Chauncey Townhouses Planned
Development) in West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (NE) 23-4. Continued from the September ABZA meeting to
add variances. Second Continuance.
2. BZA-2044 MEZZANINE 7, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to raze the existing structure and construct a new three -story
student apartment in an R3W zone:
1. To decrease the minimum lot width to 59’ from the minimum requirement of 70’; (UZO 2-10-6)
2. To reduce the front setback to 12 ’ from the minimum requirement of 25 ’ along Wood Street; (UZO 2-10-8)
3. To increase the height of the structure to 19’ from the maximum allowed 14 ’ at the finished floor of the
upper story; (UZO 2-10-11)
4. To reduce the off-street parking to 6 from the minimum requirement of 13.2 11 spaces for university proximate residences; (UZO 4-6-4) and
5. To eliminate the requirement of a 5’ no parking setback; (UZO 4 -4-6)
on property located at 202 Pierce Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SE) 23-4.
Vote Results:
Variance #1 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #2 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #3 7-Yes and 0-No
Variance #4 6-Yes and 1-No
Variance #5 6-Yes and 1-No
Documents:
BZA-2044.PDF
3. BZA-2045 TIM STEVENS:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a gateway directory sign with a setback of 20’ instead of the
minimum requirement of 30’ in a business park on a GB zoned lot. The property is in the proposed Sagamore
Commons Subdivision, west of Sagamore Parkway W, in West Lafayette, Wabash 1 (S1/2) 23-5. (UZO 4-8-8)
Vote Results: 6-Yes and 1-No
Documents:
BZA-2045.PDF
4. BZA-2046 DONALD R. VAN DAME:
Petitioner is requesting a variance to allow a setback of 26 ’ instead of the required 60’ from McCarty Lane to
build a house on 1.126 acres zoned AW. The property is located at the southwest corner of SR 26 and
McCarty Lane, Perry 20 (SE) 23 -3. (UZO 2-26-7)
Vote Results: 6-Yes and 1-No
Documents:
BZA-2046.PDF
REVISED SITE PLAN BZA -2046.PDF
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT
In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the Area Plan
Commission of Tippecanoe County will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of
disability in its services, programs, or activities. For more information visit www.tippecanoe.in.gov/ada

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE..............................................................................................................................September 23, 2020
TIME................................................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE.............................................................................................................COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901
Due to the public health emergency, the meeting was held virtually. Members of the public may watch the
livestream of the meeting at https://www.facebook.com/TippecanoeCountyIndiana
MEMBERS PRESENT
Steve Clevenger
Gary Schroeder
Frank Donaldson
Jen Dekker
Ed Butz

MEMBERS ABSENT
Tom Andrew
Carl Griffin

STAFF PRESENT
Ryan O’Gara
Larry Aukerman
Chyna Lynch
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held virtually on the 23rd
day of September 2020 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order. He asked that everyone present mute their
microphones until they wished to speak or vote.
Attorney Zach Williams called the roll to establish those members present.
I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the August 26, 2020 BZA public hearing. Jen Dekker
seconded and the minutes, as submitted, were approved by unanimous voice vote.
II.

NEW BUSINESS

Ryan O’Gara said petitioner has requested to continue BZA-2043 RESONS, LLC to the December 2,
2020 meeting to add variances.
Gary Schroeder moved to continue BZA-2043 RESONS, LLC to the December 2, 2020 meeting. Jen
Dekker seconded and the motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
III.

PUBLIC HEARING

None.
IV.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

None.
V.

ADJOURNMENT

Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment.
The meeting adjourned at 6:03 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Chyna Lynch
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-2044
MEZZANINE 7, LLC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
November 25, 2020

BZA-2044
MEZZANINE 7, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
November 25, 2020
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Daniel Teder, is requesting the following variances to
raze the existing structure and construct a new three-story student apartment with 11
efficiency units in an R3W zone:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

To decrease the minimum lot width to 59’ from the minimum requirement of 70’;
(UZO 2-10-6)
To reduce the front setback to 12’ from the minimum requirement of 25’ along
Wood Street; (UZO 2-10-8)
To increase the height of the structure to 19’ from the maximum allowed 14’ at the
finished floor of the upper story; (UZO 2-10-11)
To reduce the off-street parking to 6 from the minimum requirement of 11 spaces
for university-proximate residences; (UZO 4-6-4) and
To eliminate the requirement of a 5’ no-parking setback; (UZO 4-4-6)

on property located at 202 Pierce Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The zoning dates back to the overall City of West Lafayette zoning map that was adopted
by city council in 2000 after the adoption of NUZO. The site in question is part of a large
area of R3W zoning intermingled with planned developments. During the last 20 years,
there have been 20 rezones filed in this part of West Lafayette. Eighteen of those requests
were for PD zoning; two were for R4W zoning. This site was the subject of a recent rezone
petition to R4W (Z-2804) which proposed a 12-unit, 3-story apartment building. This
petition was withdrawn before any city council action.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
With Purdue University a short walk away, this part of the city has dramatically changed
over the decades largely driven by Purdue’s housing policies. What once was a singlefamily neighborhood, became a neighborhood of large houses divided into student
apartment rentals that eventually led to three-story apartment buildings. Today this part
of West Lafayette is characterized by a mix of student residence types, co-ops and
sororities, that now includes high-rise apartments. The site currently has a house
originally constructed in 1938 that has been converted into student apartments. Similar
houses are to the south; 2 1/2 story student apartment buildings are to the east; the highrise Campus Edge apartments are to the north across Wood Street.
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TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Both Wood and Pierce Streets are classified as urban local roads by the adopted
Thoroughfare Plan. According to the submitted site plan, the typical efficiency unit would
be 344 square feet in size. Efficiency units in the University Proximate part of West
Lafayette are required to provide 1.0 parking space per unit. Therefore, 11 parking spaces
would be needed to meet the ordinance parking standard.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The site is served by public sewer and water.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This corner lot is included in the recently adopted West Lafayette Downtown Plan which
is part of our Comprehensive Plan. The lot is within the “Chauncey Village” area and
classified as “Downtown Village” which “is primarily designed to transition to and from the
“Downtown Core” classification. It supports a diverse mix of residential and nonresidential uses…” While staff and the West Lafayette Downtown Plan encourage multifamily developments catering to Purdue students be located close to campus, the merits
of this petition must stand against the tests for granting a variance.
Regarding request #1 (reducing lot width), while the age of the lot is the likely dominant
factor contributing to the existing 59’ lot width for this corner lot, this is a situation that is
quite common for lots in the Chauncey Village area and in the older neighborhoods that
surround it. There are no environmental or topographical challenges that would appear
to warrant a lesser standard than what the UZO requires. Staff typically recommends
consolidation with adjacent lots to create a conforming denser development in situations
like this.
Regarding request #2 (reduce street setback), since this proposal is for new construction
and not the repurposing of an existing non-conforming structure, the R3W zone’s
requirements must stand against the hardship test for a variance. Since there is nothing
unusual about the site, compared to others in the vicinity, to justify for a reduction in the
street setback, a case for a reduction – even given the urban setting – cannot be
adequately made.
Regarding request #3 (increase building height), the relatively subtle increase in height
proposed by this request (from the 14’ from the floor height of the highest floor
requirement to their proposed 19’) is something that could be tolerated, given the history
of approved planned developments and other height variances in this vicinity. Staff has
proposed changes to the height requirement for the R3W zone in the past since the reason
for the limitation no longer exists (city fire apparatus are now capable of reaching taller
building heights). These efforts to change the ordinance have been unsuccessful, hence the
ordinance-imposed hardship in staff’s opinion.
Regarding request #4 (reduce off-street parking), the proposed 6 spaces shown on the
site plan is nearly half of what would be required per the UZO (11 are required). Again,
there is nothing particularly unusual about the lot, compared to other similar lots in the
vicinity, to deviate from the R3W standard.
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Regarding request #5 (eliminate no-parking setback), the no parking setback creates
some separation between parked cars and sidewalks, alleys, and adjacent properties. It
also prevents parked cars from overhanging onto adjacent property. The lot, while small,
is like many other lots in this neighborhood. This lack of distinguishing features from other
similar lots in the vicinity builds no case for a hardship.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its November 18, 2020 meeting determined that the
variances requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #1 (to reduce the lot width) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. This nonconforming lot has been in existence for many
decades with apparently no concerns.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Again, this lot has
historically been narrow with no apparent ill effect to the neighbors.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. Some properties in this area are larger
because they have been combined or replatted with adjoining land. However, adjacent
lots (to the south and east) in the R3W zone are all similarly sized and appear to have
developed either well before the formalization of zoning and subdivision ordinances
or have developed in a conforming fashion with the R3W zone.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Petitioner is still able to
construct a multi-family apartment building on this site, just not of the magnitude their
proposed site plan imagines.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. A multi-family building could still be built on this
property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire to construct the building
shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no ordinance-defined hardship.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #2 (to reduce the street setback) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
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welfare of the community. The reduction in street setback is somewhat comparable
to the subject property’s immediate eastern neighbor.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this request WILL
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. While the proposed building is of a
similar bulk to many of the two and three-story multi-family buildings in this same zone
and vicinity, the loss in value comes in the hypothetical assemblage of the lots on this
block adjacent to the city park (as speculated in the West Lafayette Downtown Plan).
Removing the subject property from a speculative assemblage will likely diminish the
value of the adjacent properties on this block.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing distinguishing the subject
property from any others in this same zone/vicinity.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Petitioner is still able to
construct a multi-family apartment building on this site, just not of the magnitude their
proposed site plan imagines.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. A multi-family building could still be built on this
property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire to construct the building
shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no ordinance-defined hardship.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #3 (increase the building height) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. A variety of low, mid, and high-rise buildings are found in
this neighborhood. The proposed building’s height fits within this established context.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in this request WILL
NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. A proposed building height that
fits within the neighborhood’s established context will likely not affect the use and
value of the area adjacent to the subject property.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Requiring the developer of this
property to use the old height requirement to deal with a fire department problem that has
already been solved would create an uncommon situation.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
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unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Again, requiring the
developer of this property to abide by the existing outdated height requirement would
create a hardship as this standard has been proven to be no longer relevant.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship is not self-imposed but
ordinance-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. The proposed building’s height is in character with most of the newer
residential projects near campus.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #4 (reduce off-street parking) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. While some nearby, higher-density residential
developments have lower parking standards (typically in planned development
zones), staff has observed that lower-density developments – and particularly ones
with efficiencies and 1-bedroom units - have a higher parking demand. Not providing
sufficient parking for these types of developments (like what the petitioner is
proposing) may negatively impact surrounding on-street public parking availability.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the request WILL
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. As stated in opinion #2 of this section,
not providing enough parking for newly created units may negatively impact
surrounding on-street public parking availability.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing distinguishing the subject
property from any others in this same zone/vicinity.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. A multi-family building
could still be built on this property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire
to construct the building shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed
hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. A multi-family building could still be built on this
property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire to construct the building
shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed hardship.

RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\2000\bza-2044 mezzanine 7, llc.docx | Mezzanine 7, LLC | Variances | November 25, 2020

5

5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no ordinance-defined hardship.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #5 (eliminate no-parking setback) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The existing conditions (a common driveway) and the
proposed conditions (a parking lot utilizing the existing driveway curb cut) are nearly
identical in terms of their impact on the streetscape relative to the no-parking setback.
There will likely be no issues to public safety, etc. as a result.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the request WILL
NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The proposed parking layout is
designed at a 90-degree angle facing the structure with no overhang on neighboring
properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing distinguishing the subject
property from any others in this same zone/vicinity.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. A multi-family building
could still be built on this property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire
to construct the building shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed
hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. A multi-family building could still be built on this
property as a matter of right. It is only the petitioner’s desire to construct the building
shown on the site plan that is causing the self-imposed hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no ordinance-defined hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (Reduce lot width): Denial
Variance #2 (Reduced street setback): Denial
Variance #3 (Increase building height): Approval
Variance #4 (Reduce off-street parking): Denial
Variance #5 (Eliminate no-parking setback): Denial
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BZA-2045
TIM STEVENS
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
November 25, 2020

BZA-2045
TIM STEVENS
Variance
Staff Report
November 25, 2020

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of owner Sagamore Commons, LLC by its manager J. Brian
Mann, is requesting a variance to allow a gateway directory sign with a setback of 20’
instead of the minimum requirement of 30’ (Sign setback is equal to sign height.) in a
newly developing business park on GB zoned property. The site is in the Sagamore
Commons Subdivision, on the west side of Sagamore Parkway West, north of
Cumberland Avenue, in West Lafayette, Wabash 1 (S1/2) 23-5.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
After many rezone attempts, the site in question became zoned GB, General Business
with a recorded commitment in 2018 (Z-2716). The commitment had two parts: it listed
primary uses excluded from locating in the business park and it included an agreement
regarding a second street access into the development from the west.
At this point, there are only three lots that have been final platted within Sagamore
Commons: the outlot that holds a retention pond at its western edge, a lot owned by
White Horse Christian Center just north of their facility and a lot under development by
Culver’s. Although the remaining Sagamore Commons subdivision is around 18 acres in
area, the freestanding sign at the heart of this variance request would be located within a
20’x20’ sign easement adjacent to the main entrance into the development, just opposite
the Culver’s currently nearing completion. This property that includes the sign easement
will eventually be final platted into a lot approximately the size and shape of the Culver’s
lot across the main entrance.
Adjacent land is zoned either OR, Office Research, or GB with Flood Plain associated
with the Cuppy-McClure regulated drain to the northwest and FP associated with the
Celery Bog farther to the southwest. PDRS zoning lies to the west beyond the retention
pond.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site in question is in development as a business park; however, no buildings or signs
have been constructed at this point except for the Culver’s property. The iconic building
formerly housing the headquarters for Great Lakes Chemical is adjacent to the north; Ivy
Townhomes and Flats is adjacent to the west. A church, hotel and restaurant are adjacent
to the south and various other commercial and office uses are across Sagamore Parkway
to the east.
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TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
A new public road platted as “Sachem Boulevard” is the main access into the business
park from Sagamore Parkway West. This street leads to another public road which
parallels Sagamore Parkway and ends in cul-de-sacs to the north and to the south within
the bounds of Sagamore Commons subdivision.
STAFF COMMENTS:
APC staff and West Lafayette staff worked for about a year with the owner/developer of
Sagamore Commons to amend our existing sign section of the UZO. The results of this
collaboration were the newly created standards passed by West Lafayette in September,
for signage within a business park (only fascia and monument signs allowed) and
included a new type of sign: a gateway directory sign. This type of sign is similar to an
“integrated center” sign but serves business parks instead of shopping centers. The
definition of said sign is:
GATEWAY DIRECTORY SIGN. A sign located at the main entrance of a
business park that advertises the businesses located within a commercial
subdivision. A minimum of 25% of the sign’s supporting structure shall be
composed of brick, masonry, or stone. The name of the business park shall
comprise at least 20% of the total sign area of the gateway directory sign. The
size and height of a gateway directory sign is as described in Section 4-8 below.
A gateway directory sign may only be erected within a sign easement.
Based on the UZO formulas for gateway directory sign area and height, the Sagamore
Commons property is eligible for a 250-square foot sign with a maximum height of 30’.
As a maximum standard, there is no requirement that the sign be 30’ tall and nothing
preventing the gateway directory sign from being shorter.
The required setbacks of all freestanding signs allowed by the UZO are based on each
sign’s individual height. This is both for safety reasons (in the unlikely event a
freestanding sign would fall, it would not harm the travelling public) and to encourage
shorter freestanding signs (because the business gets the benefit of being closer to the
right-of-way…for example, a 5’ monument sign only has a 5’ setback).
Petitioner argues that, “most intersection rights-of-way are not as large as on the subject
property, so the lot has extraordinary circumstances.” In staff’s opinion, the right-of-way
along Sagamore Parkway is quite typical in size and includes a new right turn lane. While
staff agrees with petitioner that, “requiring the full setbacks would move the sign into the
parking and circulation area of the lot on which it is proposed,” staff would argue that at
this stage of development, before this lot is final platted, the shape and size of the lot is
not set in stone. It’s possible that a new lot configuration could be created or a shorter
sign, with a smaller required setback, could be proposed.
Regarding this case, the Area Plan Commission unanimously voted that the sign
ordinance be strictly adhered to.
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Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on November 18th determined that the variance requested
IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Although unlikely to happen, the freestanding sign setbacks
are equal to sign height in case of a possible catastrophe that could collapse the sign
and endanger the traveling public.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Whether 20’ or 30’ from
the rights-of-way, the proposed sign would not adversely affect neighboring properties
because of line-of-sight issues.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. While this is an unusual situation because
it is the first “gateway directory sign” being installed, there is nothing peculiar regarding
this property’s topography, size, shape, etc. that would mean the regulations of the
UZO cannot be applied.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. While installing the sign
with a 30’ setback could result in practical difficulties for the owner of the future lot in
question, this requirement cannot be considered a “hardship.” A larger lot could be
platted or a shorter sign, requiring a smaller setback, could be installed.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. There is no hardship and the variance request is
self-imposed because it is based on petitioner’s desire for a 30’ tall sign that doesn’t
meet the 30’ required setback.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no hardship.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Denial
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BZA-2046
DONALD R. VAN DAME
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
November 25, 2020

BZA-2046
DONALD R. VAN DAME
Variance

Staff Report
November 25, 2020
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:

Petitioner with consent from the owner and represented by attorney Dan Teder is
requesting a variance to allow a 26’ setback instead of the minimum required 60’ from
McCarty Lane to construct a new single-family home in an AW zone. The property is
located at the southwest corner of SR 26 and McCarty Lane, Perry 20 (SE) 23-3.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:

This site is zoned AW, Agricultural Wooded as are properties to the east across McCarty
Lane and to the north across SR 26. The adjoining land to the west is zoned R1.
Properties to the south are zoned R1B.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:

The subject property is undeveloped. Country Aire Estates, a single-family subdivision
adjoins to the west. The recently platted Barrington Lakes subdivision is to the south.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:

The adopted Thoroughfare Plan classifies McCarty Lane as a primary arterial. The site
plan submitted indicates the driveway access will be from McCarty Lane. According to
the Highway Department, the property owner acquired a driveway permit in April for the
home site. The permit is valid for one year and must conform to the conditions in the
issued driveway permit.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:

The site will have to be served by septic and well. The property owner has initiated the
soil study upon the Health Department’s recommendation.
STAFF COMMENTS:

Petitioner is requesting a reduction in the 60’ setback requirement from McCarty Lane to
build an 80’X44’ single-family home. The subject property is triangular, deeper along the
north-south stretch (approximately 631'), adjoining McCarty Lane, and 107' at its broadest
side (southern property line). The site was created when right-of-way was acquired to
extend McCarty Lane with the intent to divert traffic from SR 26. Due to the highly irregular
shape, the 60' ordinance-imposed setback from the primary arterial makes the site
unbuildable.
The UZO states that "self-imposed situations include the purchase of land with actual or
constructive knowledge that …. the development standards of this ordinance will inhibit
the desired improvement." While staff recognizes that the irregular shape of the lot
creates difficulties when attempting to meet UZO standards, the choice to purchase the
substandard land is self-driven. However, the unusual lot was created by the purchase of
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R-O-W to create McCarty Lane which in staff’s opinion means the hardship is not solely
self-imposed. Petitioner could modify the site layout by moving the proposed house
towards the western property line, providing a typical 25-foot “rear” setback (instead of
31.3 feet) which would allow the building to have a bigger front setback of 32 feet. Staff
believes that minimum relief for the request would be 32’ not 26’.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission on November 18, 2020 determined that the variance
requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. A 26-foot setback from McCarty Lane will still allow for
adequate sight lines for the motoring public and pose no safety hazard.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Granting this variance
would not affect the neighboring properties continued use as a single-family
residence. Allowing this would not be detrimental and would not prevent neighbors
from making legally conforming improvements to their properties.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Even though this lot exceeds
the minimum lot area requirement of 30,000 square feet, the triangular shape tapering
to a point from south to north renders the site unbuildable if the 60-foot setback is met.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance because the right-of-way
acquisition created an unbuildable lot.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT solely self-imposed because the unusually shaped
lot was created to build McCarty Lane, a primary arterial road, requiring a 60-foot
setback; however
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because the layout of the site could be altered to have a slightly
larger 32’ setback from McCarty Lane instead of the requested 26’.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Denial
Note: If both a revised site plan is submitted and the petition is amended prior to the
meeting to request a 32’ setback instead of the current 26’, staff could recommend
approval.
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Revised site plan for BZA
2046 presented at the ABZA
meeting on December 2,
2020.

